

UPPAbaby® Bassinet Stand

Carrycot Stand | Pie de Capazo | Pieds de Nacelle



USA

UPPAbaby, 60 Sharp Street, Hingham, MA 02043 | uppababy.com | 1.844.823.3132

Canada | 5514KM, 109 Vanderhoof Avenue, Unit 6, Toronto, Ontario M4G 2H7
uppababy.com | 1.844.823.3132

Model 0208 | Version 2

All rights reserved. © 2016 UPPAbaby. UPPAbaby and all associated logos are trademarks. All product specifications are correct at time of print. UPPAbaby reserves the right to change anything at any time without prior notice. Color representation is as close as print processes allow. Not all colors available at all retailers. 122215

For use with | diseñado para | produit conçu pour:

CRUZ
BASSINET

ALTA
BASSINET

VISTA
BASSINET

2015+

UPPAbaby
BASSINET

WARNING

- FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
- **NEVER** leave child unattended on this product.
- **DO NOT** permit other children to play unsupervised next to the bassinet.
- This product is suitable only for a child who cannot sit up unaided, roll over and cannot push itself up on its hands and knees. Maximum child weight: 9 kg (20 lbs). Maximum child height: 63 cm (25 in)
- This stand is designed to accommodate the UPPAbaby VISTA 2015 and later Bassinet/Carrycot, UPPAbaby Bassinet/Carrycot and UPPAbaby CRUZ/ALTA Bassinet/Carrycot whose base dimensions are 14.1 in w x 27.5 in (36 cm w x 69.9 cm h).
- Open flames and other sources of heat, such as electric heaters, gas ovens, etc. in the immediate vicinity of the bassinet are dangerous and should be avoided.
- **DO NOT** place this bassinet near a window or a patio door where a child could reach the cord of a blind or curtain and be strangled.
- **DO NOT** make any alterations or modifications to the product with items not supplied by the manufacturer as this may cause instability or structural damage not covered under warranty.
- Check this bassinet regularly before using it and do not use it if any parts are loose or missing or if there are any signs of damage.
DO NOT substitute parts. Contact the manufacturer if replacement parts or additional instructions are needed.
- Use only on a firm ground which is horizontal, level and dry. Always ensure the bassinet stand is placed on a level floor without obstructions.
- When the stand is not in use, it must be folded or put away.

WARNINGS + GENERAL SAFETY INFORMATION

STRANGULATION WARNING

- Strings can cause strangulation! **DO NOT** place items with a string around a child's neck, such as hood strings or pacifier cords. **DO NOT** suspend strings over a bassinet or cradle or attach strings to toys.

FALL HAZARD

- **DO NOT** use this product when the infant begins to push up on hands and knees or has reached manufacturer's recommended maximum weight, 20 lbs (9 kg), whichever comes first.
- Audible "click" must be heard in order to determine that each lock is in the proper position.
- Always check that the bassinet is securely locked on the stand by pulling upwards on the bassinet handle.

Manufactured to comply with ASTM F 2194-13, EN 1466:2014.

Bassinet" refers to the bassinet/carrycot attachment provided with your UPPAbaby stroller/pram or purchased as an accessory.

BASSINET STAND ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION

UNFOLDING THE BASSINET STAND



STEP 1: Unfold Bassinet Stand.



STEP 2: Tap bottom tray gently into place to secure.

UNFOLDING THE BASSINET STAND



STEP 1: Press your bassinet into the attachment brackets in either direction until you hear an audible "click".



STEP 2: Check lock engagement by lifting empty bassinet by carry handle.

BASSINET STAND ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION

REMOVING BASSINET FROM STAND



STEP 1: Slide plastic button on carry handle in the direction indicated and press down to release bassinet.



STEP 2: Lift bassinet off frame using carry handle.

STORING BASSINET STAND



Gently tap bottom tray up to enable fold.
Fold stand by collapsing top sides of frame towards each other.

CLEANING BASSINET STAND

Gently wipe surface with a soft, dry or damp cloth.

ADVERTENCIAS + INFORMACIÓN GENERAL SOBRE SEGURIDAD

⚠ ADVERTENCIA

- IGNORAR ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES PODRÍA OCASIONAR LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE ACCIDENTAL. LEER TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR.
- **NUNCA** deje al niño sin supervisión en este producto.
- **NO** deje que otros niños jueguen sin supervisión cerca del capazo.
- Este producto solo es apto para un niño que no pueda sentarse sin ayuda, darse la vuelta ni ponerse a gatas. Peso máximo del niño: 9 kg. Estatura máxima del niño: 63 cm.
- Este pie está concebido para su uso con el capazo VISTA 2015 y después de UPPAbaby, el capazo de UPPAbaby y el capazo CRUZ/ALTA de UPPAbaby, cuyas medidas son 36 cm de ancho x 69,9 cm de alto.
- Las llamas y otras fuentes de calor, como las estufas eléctricas, los hornos de gas, etc., que se encuentren cerca del capazo suponen un peligro y deben evitarse.
- **NO** coloque este capazo cerca de una ventana o la puerta de un patio donde el niño podría alcanzar la cuerda de una persiana o cortina y estrangularse.
- **NO** altere ni modifique el producto con elementos no suministrados por el fabricante, ya que eso podría causar inestabilidad o daños en la estructura no cubiertos por la garantía.
- Compruebe este capazo periódicamente antes de utilizarlo y no lo use si alguna de las piezas está suelta o deteriorada, o si falta alguna pieza. **NO** sustituya ninguna pieza. Póngase en contacto con el fabricante si se necesitan piezas de repuesto o instrucciones adicionales.
- Utilícelo únicamente sobre una superficie firme, horizontal, uniforme y seca. Compruebe que el pie de capazo esté siempre sobre un suelo uniforme y sin objetos que lo obstruyan.
- Cuando el pie no se esté usando, se debe plegar o guardar.

ADVERTENCIAS + INFORMACIÓN GENERAL SOBRE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE ESTRANGULACIÓN

- ¡Los cordones pueden causar estrangulación! NO ponga objetos con un cordón alrededor del cuello del niño, como cordones de capuchas o de chupetes. NO cuelgue cordones sobre el capazo o la cuna ni ate cordones a los juguetes.

PELIGRO DE CAÍDAS

- NO utilice este producto cuando el niño empiece a gatear o haya alcanzado el peso máximo recomendado por el fabricante (9 kg), aquello que ocurra primero.
- Se debe escuchar un chasquido para establecer si cada uno de los seguros se encuentra en la posición correcta.
- Compruebe siempre que el capazo esté bien acoplado al pie tirando hacia arriba del asa del capazo.

Fabricado de conformidad con las normas ASTM F 2194-13a, EN 1466:2014.

"Capazo" se refiere al accesorio de capazo suministrado con su cochecito/coche de paseo de UPPAbaby o comprado como un accesorio.

ENSAMBLAJE Y FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL PIE DE CAPAZO

DESPLEGAR EL PIE DE CAPAZO



PASO 1: despliegue el pie de capazo.



PASO 2: de un golpe suave sobre la bandeja inferior para fijarla en su lugar.

COLOCAR EL CAPAZO EN EL PIE



PASO 1: ejerza presión sobre el capazo para acoplarlo a los seguros en cualquier dirección. Se debe escuchar un chasquido.



PASO 2: levante el capazo vacío por el asa de transporte para comprobar que haya quedado bien acoplado a los seguros.

ENSAMBLAJE Y FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL PIE DE CAPAZO

QUITAR EL CAPAZO DEL PIE



PASO 1: deslice el botón de plástico en el asa de transporte en la dirección indicada y púlselo para soltar el capazo.



PASO 2: tire del asa de transporte para sacar el capazo del chasis

ALMACENAR EL PIE DE CAPAZO



Golpee suavemente la bandeja inferior para poder plegar el pie. Lleve los laterales superiores del pie hacia adentro para plegarlo.

LIMPIEZA DEL PIE DE CAPAZO

Limpie suavemente la superficie con un trapo suave, seco o húmedo.

MISES EN GARDE ET INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ

⚠ MISE EN GARDE

- LE NON-RESPECT DE CES MISES EN GARDE ET DIRECTIVES POURRAIT ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU LA MORT. LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER L'ARTICLE.
- **NE JAMAIS** laisser un enfant sans surveillance sur cet article.
- **NE PAS** laisser d'autres enfants jouer sans surveillance à proximité de la nacelle.
- Ce produit convient uniquement pour un enfant qui n'est pas encore capable de s'asseoir, de se retourner ou de se soulever sur les mains et les genoux. Poids max. de l'enfant : 9 kg (20 lb). Hauteur max. de l'enfant : 63 cm (25 po)
- Ces pieds sont conçus pour les nacelles UPPAbaby, UPPAbaby VISTA 2015 et après et UPPAbaby CRUZ/ALTA qui mesurent à la base 36 cm (14,1 po) x 69,9 cm (27,5 po).
- Les flammes ouvertes et autres sources de chaleur, telles que les radiateurs électriques, les fours à gaz, etc., à proximité de la nacelle sont dangereuses et doivent être évitées.
- **NE PAS** placer cette nacelle près d'une fenêtre ou d'une porte fenêtre dont l'enfant pourrait saisir le cordon de rideau ou de store et s'étouffer.
- **NE PAS** apporter de modifications au produit avec des articles non fournis par son fabricant pour éviter tout problème d'instabilité ou de dommage structurel non couvert par la garantie.
- Inspecter régulièrement la nacelle avant de l'utiliser; ne pas l'utiliser si une pièce est desserrée ou manquante ou au moindre signe d'endommagement. **NE PAS** remplacer les pièces. Appeler le fabricant pour obtenir des pièces de rechange ou des instructions complémentaires.
- Utiliser seulement sur un sol dur qui est horizontal, plat et sec. Toujours veiller à placer les pieds de nacelle par terre, sur une surface plane sans obstructions.
- Lorsque les pieds ne sont pas utilisés, ils doivent être pliés ou rangés.

MISES EN GARDE ET INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ

MISE EN GARDE – RISQUE DE STRANGULATION

- Les sangles posent un risque d'étranglement! **NE PAS** placer les articles dotés d'une attache, tels qu'un chandail à capuche ou une sucette, autour du cou de l'enfant. **NE PAS** suspendre des sangles au-dessus d'une nacelle ou d'un berceau ni attacher des jouets avec des sangles.

RISQUE DE CHUTE

- **NE PAS** utiliser ce produit lorsque le bébé commence à se soulever sur les mains et les genoux ou atteint le poids maximum indiqué par le fabricant (9 kg ou 20 lb).
- Il est impératif qu'un déclic se fasse entendre à chaque verrouillage, ce qui indique qu'il est en position correcte.
- Toujours vérifier si la nacelle est bien fixée aux pieds en la tirant vers le haut par la poignée.

Fabriqué en conformité avec ASTM F 2194-13a, EN 1466:2014.

Le terme « nacelle » fait référence à la nacelle qui accompagne la poussette/landau UPPAbaby ou qui a été achetée comme accessoire.

ASSEMBLAGE ET UTILISATION DES PIEDS DE NACELLE

DÉPLIAGE DES PIEDS DE NACELLE



ÉTAPE 1 : Dépliez les pieds de nacelle.



ÉTAPE 2 : Tapotez le plateau inférieur pour le bloquer en place.

INSTALLATION DE LA NACELLE SUR LES PIEDS



ÉTAPE 1 : Engagez la nacelle dans les supports en appuyant dessus dans un sens ou dans l'autre jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un déclic.



ÉTAPE 2 : Vérifiez le verrouillage en soulevant la nacelle vide par la poignée.

ASSEMBLAGE ET UTILISATION DES PIEDS DE NACELLE

RETRAIT DE LA NACELLE HORS DES PIEDS



ÉTAPE 1 : Faites glisser le bouton en plastique de la poignée dans le sens indiqué et appuyez dessus pour dégager la nacelle.



ÉTAPE 2 : Soulevez la nacelle en la tenant par la poignée.

RANGEMENT DES PIEDS DE NACELLE



Tapotez légèrement le plateau inférieur vers le haut. Poussez les pieds l'un vers l'autre, dans le haut, pour les replier.

NETTOYAGE DES PIEDS DE NACELLE

Essuyez doucement la surface avec un linge doux, sec ou humide.